RESOLUTION # 28-2013

Resolution offered by the Land Records Committee.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, Oneida County and the City of Rhinelander acquired title to lands around the Rhinelander - Oneida County Airport as tenants in common; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Rhinelander is requesting sole ownership of part of those lands being more specifically described as Outlot 1 of Certified Survey Map # 2653 (tax parcel RH 9010-0403) for maintenance of an existing public roadway and lift station for sanitary sewer line; and,

WHEREAS, and the City has submitted to the County an "Agreement for Purchase and sale of Real Estate", attached hereto as Exhibit A, for Outlot 1 of Certified Survey Map # 2653 at the purchase price of \$1.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the sale of Outlot 1 of Certified Survey Map 2653 as described in Exhibit A and authorizes the County Clerk, upon receipt of the recording fee of \$30.00 and land value of \$1.00 from the City, to issue a quit claim deed to the City of Rhinelander, a Wisconsin municipal corporation, conveying any interest the County has in said Outlot.

Vote Required: Majority =2/	3 Majority = 3/4 Majority =
	ty to adopt: Yes No as reviewed, Date:
Approved by the Land Records Commit	tee this 9 th day of April, 2013.
Consent Agenda Item:YES	_ NO
Offered and passage moved by:	
	Supervisor
Ayes	
Nays	
Ahsent	

Abstain	
Adopted	
by the County Board of Supervisors t	his day , 2013.
Defeated	
Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	Ted Cushing, County Board Chair